UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA STATESBORO DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA)
V.))) CR 611-16
SHAWN PATRICK COLLINS,	
Defendant.)
)

DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Pursuant to Rule 48(a) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, and by leave of Court endorsed hereon, the United States Attorney for the Southern District of Georgia hereby dismisses, without prejudice, Defendant **SHAWN PATRICK COLLINS**. Defendant Collins will be accepted into the Probation Office's Pretrial Diversion Program. Accordingly, the Government believes that a dismissal without prejudice in the above-styled case would be in the best interest of justice.

Respectfully submitted, this 29th day of December, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD J. TARVER UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

s/James D. Durham

James D. Durham First Assistant United States Attorney

100 Bull Street Post Office Box 8970 Savannah, GA 31412 (912) 652-4422

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

STATESBORO DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA) v.) SHAWN PATRICK COLLINS,) Defendant.)

LEAVE OF COURT

Leave of Court is GRANTED for the filing of the foregoing dismissal of Defendant

SHAWN PATRICK COLLINS without prejudice.

SO ORDERED, this _____ day of _____, 201_.

B. AVANT EDENFIELD SENIOR DISTRICT COURT JUDGE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have on this day served all the parties in this case in accordance with the notice of electronic filing ("NEF") which was generated as a result of electronic filing in this Court.

This 29th day of December, 2011.

Respectfully submitted,

EDWARD J. TARVER UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

s/James D. Durham

James D. Durham First Assistant United States Attorney

PO Box 8970 Savannah, Georgia 31412 912.652.4422